## IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

## OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BLAINE

CV/07 24 00242

	) 007-21-00243
SOUTH VALLEY GROUND WATER DISTRICT,	) CASE NO. CV07-2021
	) NOTICE OF REASSIGNMENT
Petitioner,	)
	)
VS.	)
	)
THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER	)
RESOURCES and GARY SPACKMAN in his	)
official capacity as Director of the Idaho	)
Department of Water Resources,	)
	)
Respondents.	)
-	)

WHEREAS Idaho Supreme Court Administrative Order dated December 9, 2009, declares that all petitions for judicial review made pursuant to I.C. § 42-1701A of any decision from the Department of Water Resources be assigned to the presiding judge of the Snake River Basin Adjudication District Court of the Fifth Judicial District, and

WHEREAS Idaho Supreme Court Administrative Order dated December 9, 2009, vests in the Snake River Basin Adjudication District Court the authority to adopt procedural rules necessary to implement said order, and

WHEREAS ON July 1, 2010, the Snake River Basin Adjudication District Court issued an Administrative Order regarding the Rule of Procedure Governing Petitions for Judicial Review or Actions for Declaratory Relief of Decisions from the Idaho Department of Water Resources.

THEREFORE THE FOLLOWING ARE HEREBY ORDERED:

1. The above-matter is hereby assigned to the presiding judge of the Snake River Basin Adjudication District Court of the Fifth Judicial District for disposition and further proceedings.

2. Pursuant to the SRBA Court's Administrative Order Regarding Transition to Electronic Filing System dated December 3, 2020, all further documents filed or otherwise submitted in this matter are to continue to be filed electronically in this County in accordance with the procedures governing Idaho's electronic filing system.

## CLERK OF THE COURT

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Deputy Clerk

## **CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this \_\_\_\_\_\_, I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF REASSIGNMENT by the method indicated below, and addressed to each of the following:

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0098 Hand delivery or overnight mail: 322 East Front Street Boise, ID 83702		U. S. Mail Hand Delivered Overnight Mail iCourt Fax
Fax: (208) 287-6700		U. S. Mail
Gary L. Spackman Director		Hand Delivered
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES	H	Overnight Mail
PO Box 83720	$\square$	iCourt
Boise, ID 83720-0098	$\square$	E-mail
gary.spackman@idwr.idaho.gov		
Albert P. Barker		U. S. Mail
Travis L. Thompson		Hand Delivered
Michael A. Short		Overnight Mail
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP	$\boxtimes$	iCourt
1010 W. Jefferson St., Ste. 102	$\boxtimes$	E-mail
P.O. Box 2139		
Boise, ID 83701-2139		
apb@idahowaters.com		
tlt@idahowaters.com		
mas@idahowaters.com		

Clerk of the Court